## King County

## King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-0359 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/11/2017 In control: Transportation, Economy, and Environment

Committee

On agenda: Final action: 10/2/2017

Enactment date: Enactment #: 18575

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into an interlocal cooperation

agreement with the city of Carnation for the disbursement of conservation futures tax levy funds

appropriated under Ordinance 18409, Section 132.

Sponsors: Kathy Lambert

Indexes: Agreement, Carnation, City of, Conservation Futures, Executive, Funds, levy

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. 18575.pdf, 2. 2017-0359 legislative review form, 3. A. Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between

King County and the City of Carnation for Open Space Acquisition Projects, 4. B. 2017 Conservation Futures (CFT) Project Description, 5. 2017-0359 Transmittal Letter.docx, 6. 2017-0359 Copy of Fiscal

Note.xls, 7. 2017-0359 SR CFT-ILA.docx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/2/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
10/2/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
9/19/2017	1	Transportation, Economy, and Environment Committee	Recommended Do Pass Consent	Pass
9/11/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 08/24/2017

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with the city of Carnation for the disbursement of conservation futures tax levy funds appropriated under Ordinance 18409, Section 132.

## STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. King County conservation futures tax levy funds are collected from throughout King County as a dedicated portion of property taxes, for the acquisition of open space and natural resource lands.
- 2. K.C.C. chapter 26.12 established procedures for the annual allocation of conservation futures

tax levy funds, which direct the conservation futures citizens committee to make funding recommendations to the King County executive, to consider for inclusion in the annual budget ordinance.

3. The executive has received and considered the conservation futures citizens committee funding recommendations and has included them in 2017-2018 Biennial Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 18409, Section 132, in which the King County council appropriated conservation futures funds to several city open space projects, including the city of Carnation project described in Attachment B to this ordinance.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with the city of Carnation, containing language substantially similar to that in Attachment A to this ordinance, necessary for the disbursement of conservation futures tax levy funds appropriated under 2017-2018 Biennial Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 18409, Section 132, for the city of Carnation open space project listed and described in Attachment B to this ordinance.